## Request for Selection (RfS) Document for Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for setting up of 1500 MW ISTS-connected Wind-Solar Hybrid Power Projects in India under Tariff-Based Competitive Bidding

RfS No.: SJVN/CC-Delhi/REIA/2024/HYBRID-2 Tender Search Code (TSC): SJVN-2024-TN000001



## **ISSUED BY:**

SJVN Limited

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of Himachal Pradesh) Contracts & Procurement Section, REIA, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower No. 1, Office Block, NBCC Complex, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023 Website: www.sjvn.nic.in, Email Id: contracts.reia@sjvn.nic.in CIN No. L40101HP1988GOI008409

RfS for selection of HPD for setting up of1500 MW ISTS-connected Hybrid PowerPage 1 of 149Projects in India under TBCB (RfS No.: SJVN/CC- Delhi/REIA/2024/ HYBRID-2TSC: SJVN-2024-TN000001

## **DISCLAIMER**

- 1) Though adequate care has been taken while preparing the RfS document, the bidder(s) shall satisfy themselves that the document is complete in all respect. Intimation regarding any discrepancy shall be given by the prospective bidders to the office of SJVN Ltd immediately.
- 2) If no intimation is received from any bidder within **21** (**Twenty one**) days from the date of **issuance of RfS documents**, it shall be considered that the document is complete in all respect and has been received/ acknowledged by the bidder(s).
- 3) SJVN Ltd. reserves the right to modify, amend or supplement this document.
- 4) This RfS document has been prepared in good faith and on best endeavour basis. Neither SJVN Ltd. nor their employees or advisors make any representation or warranty, express or implied, or accept any responsibility or liability, whatsoever, in respect of any statements or omissions herein, or the accuracy, completeness or reliability of information, and shall incur no liability under any law, statute, rules or regulations as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of this document, even if any loss or damage is caused by any act or omission on their part.
- 5) In case of any discrepancy in the documents uploaded on the websites of SJVN Ltd, ISN-ETS and CPPP, the documents uploaded on the ISN-ETS website will prevail.

Place: New Delhi

Date: 31.01.2024

RfS for selection of HPD for setting up of1500 MW ISTS-connected Hybrid PowerPage 2 of 149Projects in India under TBCB (RfS No.: SJVN/CC- Delhi/REIA/2024/ HYBRID-2TSC: SJVN-2024-TN000001

## SECTION 1: INVITATION FOR BIDS

RfS for selection of HPD for setting up of1500 MW ISTS-connected Hybrid Power<br/>Projects in India under TBCB (RfS No.: SJVN/CC- Delhi/REIA/2024/ HYBRID-2<br/>TSC: SJVN-2024-TN000001Page 3 of 149